
MIAMI BEACH 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
 
Staff Report & Recommendation PLANNING BOARD 
 
TO: Chairperson and Members  DATE: September 28, 2021 
 Planning Board 
 
FROM: Thomas R. Mooney, AICP 
 Planning Director 
 
SUBJECT: PB 18-0238. 1766 Bay Road. Diya Indian Kitchen. 
 
BACKGROUND 
January 22, 2019: A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate was issued to Golden Era 

Holdings, LLC, for the operation of a restaurant exceeding 100 seats and 
125 occupants, pursuant to Section 142-303 (b) and 118, Article IV of the 
City Code. 

 
November 15, 2019: An affidavit was submitted to the City in order to change the owner/operator 

to The Rookman Group. 
 
June 18, 2021: A cure letter was sent to The Rookman Group, pursuant to the 

requirements of Section 118-194 of the City Code.  The cure letter 
requested that the applicant appear before the Planning Board on July 27, 
2021 for a progress report. 

 
July 27, 2021:  The Planning Board discussed the progress report and continued it to 

September 28, 2021. 
 
PROGRESS REPORT 
The applicant is before the Board as requested at the last Planning Board hearing, and as a 
follow-up since a written warning notice was issued to the property. There are no new violations 
as of the writing of this progress report.  The City Code violation was appealed to the special 
master and awaiting consideration.   
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
There have been no additional violations since the last progress report. For reference, below are 
descriptions of the violations that were issued, as recorded in the City’s code case management 
system which were discussed at the July 28, 2021 meeting.  Zoning violations are highlighted in 
green and noise and operations violations of the City Code are highlighted in yellow.  
 

• 06/11/2021 – CC2021-10990 – City Code Violation – The City of Miami Beach Code 
Compliance Department has determined that the above Property has violated the Miami 
Beach Code of Laws and Ordinances (the “City Code”). This violation is the 1st offense, 
and this Notice of Violation carries a fine (and other monetary charges) of $1,000.00.  
Specifically, Code Compliance Officer Alexander Lacayo has found there to be a 
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violation(s) of the City Code, which is/are: Section 12-5:  Conducting a Special Event 
without a permit. 
 
Notes indicate that CCO A. Lacayo received a notification from plain clothes officers in 
reference to a live band being played inside the establishment, Upon my arrival I met with 
the owner of the establishment Dharam and advised of the complaint received, Live band 
was able to be seen playing inside the establishment located near the bar, Mr. Marahaj 
informed me that he did have a BTR and was allowed to have a live band due to being 
grandfathered in, the system showed that there was no live entertainment, However under 
description the live entertainment was added, However it was under pending status, 
Violation was posted at the property as the business was closed upon my arrival, I also 
advised owner on duty that no entertainment was to be played until the violations were 
addressed with the finance department. Notice of Violation Observed. 
 

• 06/11/2021 ZV2021-03491 – Zoning Violation – The City of Miami Beach Code 
Compliance Department has determined that the above Property has violated the Miami 
Beach Code of Laws and Ordinances (the “City Code”). Specifically, Code Compliance 
Officer Alexander Lacayo has found there to be a violation(s) of the City Code, which 
is/are:  Section 142-305. Prohibited use of an accessory outdoor bar counter in the CD-2 
commercial zone in the Sunset Harbor Neighborhood including include outdoor 
entertainment establishments, neighborhood impact establishments, open air 
entertainment establishments, bars, dance halls, and entertainment establishments 
Except as provided in Article IV, Division 2 of this chapter and in Chapter 6. 
REF: Live entertainment inside establishment. 
 
Notes indicate that CCO A. Lacayo received a notification from a plain clothes officers in 
reference to the property located at 1766 Bay Road for having a live band playing inside 
the establishment, Upon my arrival I made contact with the owner of the establishment 
Dharam and advised of the complaint received, Upon making my way inside the 
establishment I was able to observe a live band to the left of the bar, Owner on site 
provided a BTR confirmation, However the BTR was listed as in pending status, Notified 
CCA Byars on duty and the next step was to proceed with the zoning violation, Owner 
refused to sign the notice of violation, Notice was posted at the property, After violation 
was posted I advised the owner that the live entertainment had to be shut down and no 
live entertainment was to be played until the issues was resolved with finance department. 
Notice of Violation Observed. 

 
As no additional violations or warnings have been issued since the last progress report, staff 
recommends that no further action be taken at this time.  Planning staff will continue to coordinate 
with the Code Compliance Department, and should new or additional violations be issued, staff 
reserves the right to initiate new enforcement proceedings.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Board discuss and conclude this progress report. 
 
 



                          
City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov 
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT       
Tel: 305-673-7550  Fax: 305-673-7559 
 
June 18, 2021 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

The Rookman Group  
1766 Bay Road  
Miami Beach, FL 33139 
 
Re: PB 18-0238 1766 Bay Road. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate was issued to Golden Era Holdings, LLC, on January 
22, 2019 (see attached). On November 15, 2019, an affidavit was submitted to the City in order 
to change the owner/operator to The Rookman Group.  It has come to the Planning Department’s 
attention that written warnings and violations have been issued by the Code Compliance 
Department regarding the operation of the venue.  
 
These violations include the following, which are still pending as of the date of this letter: 
 

• 06/11/2021 – CC2021-10990 – City Code Violation – The City of Miami Beach Code 
Compliance Department has determined that the above Property has violated the Miami 
Beach Code of Laws and Ordinances (the “City Code”). This violation is the 1st offense, 
and this Notice of Violation carries a fine (and other monetary charges) of $1,000.00.  
Specifically, Code Compliance Officer Alexander Lacayo has found there to be a 
violation(s) of the City Code, which is/are: Section 12-5:  Conducting a Special Event 
without a permit. 
 
Notes indicate that CCO A. Lacayo received a notification from plain clothes officers in 
reference to a live band being played inside the establishment, Upon my arrival I met with 
the owner of the establishment Dharam and advised of the complaint received, Live band 
was able to be seen playing inside the establishment located near the bar, Mr. Marahaj 
informed me that he did have a BTR and was allowed to have a live band due to being 
grandfathered in, the system showed that there was no live entertainment, However under 
description the live entertainment was added, However it was under pending status, 
Violation was posted at the property as the business was closed upon my arrival, I also 
advised owner on duty that no entertainment was to be played until the violations were 
addressed with the finance department. Notice of Violation Observed. 
 

• 06/11/2021 ZV2021-03491 – Zoning Violation – The City of Miami Beach Code 
Compliance Department has determined that the above Property has violated the Miami 
Beach Code of Laws and Ordinances (the “City Code”). Specifically, Code Compliance 
Officer Alexander Lacayo has found there to be a violation(s) of the City Code, which 
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is/are:  Section 142-305. Prohibited use of an accessory outdoor bar counter in the CD-2 
commercial zone in the Sunset Harbor Neighborhood including include outdoor 
entertainment establishments, neighborhood impact establishments, open air 
entertainment establishments, bars, dance halls, and entertainment establishments 
Except as provided in Article IV, Division 2 of this chapter and in Chapter 6. 
REF: Live entertainment inside establishment. 
 
Notes indicate that CCO A. Lacayo received a notification from a plain clothes officers in 
reference to the property located at 1766 Bay Road for having a live band playing inside 
the establishment, Upon my arrival I made contact with the owner of the establishment 
Dharam and advised of the complaint received, Upon making my way inside the 
establishment I was able to observe a live band to the left of the bar, Owner on site 
provided a BTR confirmation, However the BTR was listed as in pending status, Notified 
CCA Byars on duty and the next step was to proceed with the zoning violation, Owner 
refused to sign the notice of violation, Notice was posted at the property, After violation 
was posted I advised the owner that the live entertainment had to be shut down and no 
live entertainment was to be played until the issues was resolved with finance department. 
Notice of Violation Observed. 

 
The following conditions of approval contained in the Conditional Use Permit are applicable to the 
above noted violations and warnings: 
 
1. The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit.  The 

applicant shall appear before the Planning Board for a progress report within 90 days from 
the issuance of the Business Tax Receipt (BTR).  The Board reserves the right to modify 
the Conditional Use approval at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, 
to impose additional conditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing 
and need for future progress reports.  This Conditional Use is also subject to modification 
or revocation under City Code Sec. 118-194 (c). 
 

2. This Conditional Use Permit is issued to Golden Era Holdings, LLC, as operator, for a 
restaurant with alcoholic beverages.  The subject establishment shall always be licensed 
as a single restaurant serving full meals at all times.  Any change of operator or fifty 
percent (50%) or more stock ownership shall require the new owners or operators to 
submit an affidavit, approved by City, to the City of Miami Beach Planning Department 
transferring approval to the new owners and/or operators and acknowledging acceptance 
of all conditions established herein, prior to the issuance of a new Business Tax Receipt. 
 

5. The Applicant agrees to the following operational conditions for all permitted and 
accessory uses and shall bind itself, and successors and assigns and all successors in 
interest in whole or in part to comply with the following operational and noise attenuation 
requirements and/or limitations.  The applicant shall ensure through appropriate contracts, 
assignments and management rules that these restrictions are enforced and the applicant 
agrees to include the rules and regulations set forth in these conditions in any contract or 
assignment: 

 
a. The restaurant and bar shall close by 2:00 AM, seven days per week.  The outdoor 

portion shall close by 12:00 AM (midnight) daily.   
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b. At all times the establishment is open, food service with a full menu and operating 
kitchen shall be required throughout the venue.   

 
c. The patron occupant content shall be a maximum of 199 persons, or as determined 

by the Fire Marshall, whichever is lower.   
 
d. The number of seats within the confines of the property shall not exceed 120. 
 
e. Entertainment shall be prohibited at all times.   
 
f. Special events pursuant to the Miami Beach City Code, may not be held on the 

premises and the applicant agrees that it will not seek or authorize applications for 
such permits. 

 
g. Street flyers and handouts shall not be permitted, including handbills from third-

party promotions. 
 
h. Any queuing of patrons shall occur within the property or inside the restaurant only.  

Security staff shall monitor the crowds to ensure that they do not obstruct the 
sidewalk. 

 
i. Security staff shall monitor patron circulation and occupancy levels and shall take 

measures to strictly enforce patron age restrictions in the City Code at all times. 
 
j. The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the areas adjacent to the facility, 

such as the sidewalk and the areas of the street adjacent to the property.  When 
sweeping the sidewalk in front of the establishment, the personnel doing the 
sweeping shall ensure that they do not merely push the refuse in front of another 
building, but pick up all trash and dispose of it appropriately.  In addition, at the 
end of business each day sidewalks shall be swept and hosed down. 

 
k. Waste removal and trash pick-up shall take place between 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM. 
 
l. Delivery vehicles shall only be permitted to make deliveries from 7:00 AM to 3:00 

PM. 
 
m. Delivery trucks shall not idle in the loading zone. 

 
9. The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator back before them 

and modify the hours of operation or the occupant load should there be valid complaints 
about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual noise. 
 

10. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, 
Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time, shall be deemed 
a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in 
section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. 

 
Therefore, in light of the non-compliance with the aforementioned conditions of approval 
contained in the CUP and the pending code violations, you are requested to appear at the July 
27, 2021 Planning Board hearing for a verbal progress report.  Please be advised that at the 
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time of the progress report, in accordance with the provisions of City Code Section 118-194(3), 
the Planning Board may consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the 
noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proceedings.     
 
Should the Planning Board consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the 
noncompliance issues noted herein, and initiate modification/revocation proceedings, this matter 
may be placed on the September 28, 2021 agenda meeting of the Board as a 
modification/revocation hearing.  If a future public hearing is set, the board may consider the issue 
of noncompliance and the possible modification or revocation of the approval.  Based on 
substantial competent evidence, the board may consider revoking the approval, modifying the 
conditions thereof, or imposing additional or supplemental conditions. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Rogelio Madan at (305) 673-7000 
ext. 26131 or via email at rogeliomadan@miamibeachfl.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Thomas R. Mooney, AICP 
Planning Director 
 
 
TRM\RAM 

mailto:rogeliomadan@miamibeachfl.gov
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